

TOWN OF BERKLEY

Board of Selectmen 1 North Main Street Berkley, Ma 02779

Selectmen@BerkleyMa.us

Phone: 508-824-6794 Fax: 508-822-4603

TOWN OF BERKLEY NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Pursuant to Article 23, of the Town of Berkley General Bylaws, notice is hereby given that the Berkley Board of Selectmen, will hold a public hearing on May 26, 2021 in the Moitoza – Pettey Hearing Room at the Town Office Building, One North Main Street, Berkley, Massachusetts 02779 at 6:30pm, regarding proposed amendment to the aforesaid General Bylaws, as follows:

Add a new Section 8 as follows

SECTION 8. Appointments. Unless the mode of appointment is otherwise provided by law, the Board of Selectmen shall appoint employees of the Town, provided however, a committee consisting of the Board of Selectmen, the Town Administrator, and the Department Head over whom the employee will be supervised, shall first meet to submit a recommendation to the Board. All such recommended appointments shall become effective as Board of Selectmen appointments on the fifteenth (15th) day following the day on which such notice of recommended appointment is filed with the Board of Selectmen, unless the Board of Selectmen shall, within that period by a majority of all of its members, vote to reject such appointment, or has sooner voted to affirm it. and further to renumber the existing section 8 and delete section 9